
 

Mapleton City Planning Commission Staff Report 

Meeting Date: April 11, 2013 

Item:  2 

Applicant: George E. Harper  

Location: 727 E 1100 S (Parcel # 46:274:0017) 

Prepared by: Sean Conroy, Community Development Director 

Public Hearing Item: Yes 

Zone: A-2  

 

REQUEST 

Consideration of a request to convert an existing single family dwelling into a Residential Facility for Persons 

with a Disability located at 727 E 1100 S, and a request for a reasonable accommodation to allow up to 16 

residents in the proposed facility.    

 

BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project site consists of a two acre parcel that is developed with a single family residence.  The residence 

has approximately 10,598 square feet of finished floor area and six covered parking spaces.  The applicant is 

requesting to convert the existing residence to a Residential Facility for Persons with a Disability.  The 

facility would include a maximum of 16 residents and five to six employees.  The facility would provide 

treatment for individuals with past addiction to alcohol and drugs, but would focus primarily on prescription 

drug addictions.  The applicant plans to offer 30, 60 and 90 day treatment programs (see attachment “1”).    

 

The applicant is also requesting a reasonable accommodation to allow more unrelated residents to occupy the 

building than would otherwise be allowed by City code.  This project requires review by the Planning 

Commission and final approval by the City Council.  The Planning Commission continued this item on 

March 14, 2013 with a request for additional information.   

 

EVALUATION 

Unrelated Occupants:  It has come to the City’s attention that Utah Municipal Code section 10-9a-505.5 has 

been recently amended and prohibits the City from establishing a maximum number of unrelated individuals 

that can occupy a single family dwelling to anything less than four.  Therefore, if no accommodation is given 

to the applicant, up to four residents would be permitted, not three as currently stated in City code.   

 

Planning Commission Review:  On March 19, 2013 the Planning Commission received both written and 

oral comments on the proposed project.  One of the written comments from “Mapleton Fair Care” included a 

list of 34 items.  Staff has reviewed these comments and provided a response to each comment (see 

attachment “2”).  The City Attorney has also reviewed the oral comments and has determined that the 

majority of the comments did not qualify as objective evidence in which to base a decision to deny or modify 

the requested accommodation.     

 

Below is a summary of the information the Planning Commission requested as part of its continuance 

followed by a staff response.  

 

1. What type of traffic impacts could be anticipated (food service, other deliveries, employees, 

visitors, etc.)  

 

Response:  The applicant has indicated that the residents will not be permitted to have vehicles.  Therefore, 

the primary traffic to and from the property will be from the employees.  The applicant has indicated that 

there will be approximately five to six employees during the day and two employees at night.  When the  
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residents are being taken off site for activities or other reasons, they will be transported in a van.  It is not 

anticipated that traffic from the minimal number of employees and/or from the transport of the residents will 

create any significant traffic impacts in the neighborhood.  

 

The site has six covered parking spaces and two large driveways.  The applicant has indicated that all parking 

needs, even during family visiting days, would be adequately provided on site.  In order to minimize any 

impacts on the neighborhood, the applicant is supportive of a condition prohibiting on-street parking by 

employees or visitors.    

 

Staff has contacted some residential care facilities to request information on what might be expected as far as 

food service, maintenance, deliveries, etc.  The Telos facility in Orem is a 48 bed facility (note, it is in a 

commercial zone, not a residential zone).  They estimate that they have a carpet cleaning company that comes 

about once every two months, a company that comes in to clean the commercial oven about every three 

months and several UPS deliveries a week.  Most of the food is purchased by the facility staff.   

 

The Anthem House is a 12 bed facility in Orem that operates jointly with the Telos facility.  This facility has 

no deliveries because of its connection to Telos.  It is reasonable to assume that if the two facilities were not 

related that several UPS deliveries a week would likely occur.         

 

2. How many people could be expected at the facility on a daily basis, including family visiting 

days? 

 

Response:  The applicant estimates that on the busiest days, such as family visiting days, that up to 

twelve visitors could be expected along with the residents of the facility and employees.  The applicant 

has indicated that it is unlikely that every resident of the facility would have family visiting during each 

visiting day for several reasons.  While not likely, it is conceivable that at least on some occasions all 16 

residents could have visitors. If it was assumed that all 16 residents had two visitors, along with the six 

employees, that up to 54 people could be at the facility at one time.  Again, the applicant has indicated 

that he would agree to a condition that no on-street parking would be permitted.  The applicant has also 

indicated that if the existing on-site parking was going to be insufficient on a particular day, that a shuttle 

service would be arranged.   

 

3. Method by which screening occurs (both by the applicant and by the City)  

 

Response:  The applicant has indicated that potential residents would be interviewed by a marketing 

director, clinical director, and others as deemed appropriate.  The screening would include a background 

check.  State law does not allow the City to perform background checks unless investigating a case 

against, or in the process of arresting a resident of the facility.  In discussions with other cities, it appears 

that most cities primarily allow the state licensing process to handle this issue.  Once a facility has been 

approved, most cities are not involved in the screening of residents.   

 

Some cities do have procedures for ensuring that the facilities are in compliance with city code.  Orem 

City for example requires the applicant to submit quarterly affidavits indicating that residents are being 

properly screened to meet city standards.  Lindon City performs an annual review of its residential care 

facilities.  If problems have occurred, the conditions associated with the facility can be modified to 

address those problems.  Staff is supportive of the approach both Lindon and Orem have taken and has 

added a special condition to address this issue.   
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4. Discussion of the potential burden on the city (public safety, other staffing issues) 

 

Response:  The City’s police chief contacted the police departments of several cities including Provo, 

Orem, Alpine, Spanish Fork and Sandy, all of which have residential care facilities within their city 

limits.  None of the police departments for these cities have experienced any significant burden on city 

resources, nor could they document that facilities have impacted crime rates in the neighborhoods in 

which they are located.  The most common problems that have occurred have been primarily with 

runaways from youth facilities.  As mentioned in #3 above, it appears most cities primarily rely on the 

state to monitor the facilities once they have been approved.   

 

The City anticipates a slight increase in police patrol activity due to the proposed facility, but nothing that 

would be classified as a burden.  The level of burden on administrative staff would ultimately depend on 

the conditions imposed by the City Council if the project is approved.  Staff is currently recommending 

that the applicant submit quarterly affidavits indicating compliance with city standards and an annual 

review of the permit with the City Council.  Staff time will be required to follow up on the quarterly 

affidavits and in preparing reports and information for the annual City Council meeting.  However, these 

responsibilities do not appear to be a significant burden on staff.   

 

5. More information from the applicant on why 16 is needed 

 

Response:  Mapleton City Code (MCC) Chapter 18.84.370.B(5)(b) requires the applicant to describe why 

the requested accommodation is necessary to afford the disabled an equal opportunity to use and enjoy 

residential housing.   The applicant has outlined why 16 residents is an appropriate request based on the 

benefits of group therapy.  The applicant has also included a letter from a licensed clinical social worker 

(LCSW) and doctor or psychology (PsyD) outlining why a request for 16 residents is appropriate 

(attachment “1”).  The applicant has submitted objective evidence that support the request for 16 

residents.   

 

The applicant has also stated that 16 residents are required in order for the facility to be profitable, and 

therefore provide access to housing for people with disabilities.  This is a legitimate reason to request an 

accommodation but should also be accompanied by objective evidence if it is the sole basis for granting 

the accommodation.  The Commission could request that the applicant provide a business pro-forma to 

support this claim.  However, staff notes that if the Commission determines that the applicant properly 

justifies the requested accommodation based on nonfinancial reasons, the financial viability of the facility 

would not need to be justified in order to grant the accommodation.    

 

OPTIONS 

1. Recommend approval of the project as proposed to the City Council. 

2. Recommend approval of the project with special conditions to the City Council.  

3. Recommend approval of a Residential Facility at the subject location but defer to the Council on 

the number of residents that should be permitted.  

4. Continue the application with a request for additional information (this option is not 

recommended as the application has already been continued once).  

5. Recommend denial of the project to the City Council.   

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed Residential Facility for Persons with a Disability and the requested Reasonable 

Accommodation to allow up to sixteen (16) residents with the attached special conditions.  
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS  

1. Prior to operation, the applicant shall obtain a building permit and comply with all building and 

fire code requirements related to the proposed facility.   

 

2. Prior to operation, the applicant shall obtain a business license from the City.  

 

3. Prior to operation, the applicant shall obtain a license from the Utah Department of Human 

Services.  This license must remain active throughout the life of the facility.  

 

4. Placement of disabled individuals in the facility shall be on a strictly voluntary basis and not part 

of, or in lieu of, confinement, rehabilitation, or treatment in a correctional facility. 

 

5. No individual shall be admitted to the facility as a resident who has a history of criminal 

conviction, is a convicted sex offender, has been convicted of selling or manufacturing illegal 

drugs, is currently using drugs or alcohol, and/or who is a direct threat to the health and safety of 

other individuals and/or of causing substantial physical damage to the property of others. 

The owner or operator of the facility shall conduct an individualized assessment of each person 

who desires to become a resident of the facility to determine if such person would constitute a 

direct threat prior to allowing occupancy of the facility by such person. The assessment shall be 

performed and certified by an independent medical doctor, licensed clinical social worker 

(LCSW), licensed professional counselor (LPC), licensed psychologist or licensed psychiatrist 

through a facility that is licensed and approved by the Utah Department of Human Services 

Division of Licensing or other equivalent licensing board of another state as a provider for 

substance abuse.  The person performing the assessment shall perform a background check for 

each potential resident.   

 

6. Prior to the occupancy of the facility and at least quarterly thereafter, the person or entity licensed 

or certified by the applicable regulatory state agency shall certify in a sworn affidavit to the City 

that based on the individualized assessment performed for each resident, no person will or does 

reside in the facility whose tenancy would likely constitute a direct threat to the health or safety of 

other individuals or whose tenancy would result in substantial physical damage to the property of 

others.  The affidavit will also state that no individuals have been admitted to the facility as a 

resident who has a history of criminal conviction, is a convicted sex offender, has been convicted 

of selling or manufacturing illegal drugs, and/or is currently using drugs or alcohol.  Upon request 

by the City, the applicant shall provide documentation to support the affidavit(s).  

 

7. The applicant shall immediately discharge any resident who uses illegal drugs or alcohol while 

residing at the facility. 

 

8. The approval of this use is nontransferable and terminates upon transfer of ownership of the 

facility.  The approval may also be revoked if any use other than that approved is operated on site 

and/or if the facility is not in compliance with Mapleton City Code chapter 18.84.370.B.  
 

9. The property shall maintain the appearance of a single family residence. 

   

10. The City Council shall review this permit on an annual basis to ensure that the facility is in 

compliance with city standards and the conditions of this permit.  The Council may amend the 

conditions of the permit if it is determined that new conditions are needed to ensure compliance 

with city standards.   
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ATTACHMENTS 

1.  Application materials.  

2.  Response to Comments.  

3.  New Correspondence.  

 


















































